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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Lovewell Blake (the Employer) represented by Hewitsons Solicitors 

	Scheme:
	Lovewell Blake Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent:
	Norwich Union Life and Pensions Limited (NU) as Scheme Manager


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. The Employer alleges that NU, as manager of the Scheme, provided actuarial valuations and advice which failed to take account of the effect of a change in the Rules of the Scheme.
2. The Trustees of the Scheme also complained to me, but by virtue of section 146(1)(b)(i) and (3) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 I have no power to entertain a complaint by the Trustees of a scheme alleging maladministration by the managers of the same scheme. 

3. Although the alleged defective valuations occurred some time ago, I am satisfied that the Employer did not become aware of the defects until late October or early November 2000; nor do I believe that it should reasonably have identified the problem earlier. I have therefore concluded that I have the power to determine the complaint (Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996 Regulation 5(2)).

4. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

5. In this determination I have used the term “Employer” to refer to the business known as Lovewell Blake, which takes the form of a partnership.
THE SCHEME

6. The Scheme is a defined benefit arrangement established for the Employer’s employees in 1972. At all material times it was managed and insured by NU.

7. The Rules of the Scheme were reviewed and amended in June 1990, with retrospective effect from 6 April 1988 (the 1988 Rule 7 amendment). Rule 7(ii) was amended to read:

“On retirement before Normal Pension Age…(a) PROVIDED A Member has completed 40 years Total Pensionable Service, he shall be entitled to request a pension commencing forthwith the amount of which shall be based on the paid-up pension to which the member would have been entitled…had he left service on the date of such retirement.”


The effect was that Members who had completed 40 years’ service could take early retirement on a full pension without any reduction. The Normal Retirement Age was age 63. Under Rule 3B the level of employer’s contributions was “such contributions as the Principal Employer having considered actuarial advice decides”.

8. Clause 11 of the Employer’s partnership agreement of 1988 provides that the partners present and new shall indemnify retiring partners against all debts and liabilities of the partners, including liabilities arising after retirement in respect of contracts made before retirement.

9. The Scheme was subject to triennial valuations, carried out by NU. One of the outcomes of these valuations was a recommended funding rate. The table below shows the rate recommended from time to time, including at the valuation dates, between 1986 and 1998, together with the rate applying at that time:

	Valuation date/

recommendation date
	Recommended rate
	Rate adopted
	Date of adoption

	
	
	8.0%
	6 April 1986

	11 November 1987
	12.3%
	10.9%
	6 April 1988

	
	
	11.5%
	1 October 1988

	6 April 1989
	9.4%
	10.0%
	6 April 1989

	
	
	0%
	6 October 1990

	6 April 1992
	6.4%
	
	

	22 April 1994
	7.8%
	8.0%
	6 April 1994

	6 April 1995
	6.9%
	
	

	
	
	10.0%
	6 April 1997

	6 April 1998
	11.2%
	
	

	October 1998
	10.6%
	
	

	December 1998
	9.4% to 11.2%
	
	

	15 October 1999
	10.2% to11.6%
	
	


MATERIAL FACTS

10. The Employer is a partnership of Chartered Accountants. NU was the manager of the Scheme and provided advice and regular actuarial reports on the funding of the Scheme. 

11. When changes in members’ benefits were being discussed in 1987, NU recommended a range of funding rates, dependent upon a package of benefit improvements that the Employer wished to implement. The Employer’s preferred package required a rate of 12.3%, although NU had earlier said that the cost of this package would be 9.4%. In response to a query about this difference in rates, NU said, amongst other things, in a letter to the Employer of 11 November 1987:

“In quotation 3 of the 29 October, the members listed have been given an earlier pension age as the partners had made a decision that members of the scheme would be allowed to retire early after 40 years’ service even if this was before age 63, and more significantly with no early retirement factor being applied…

…we quoted on the possibility that members will retire at their next birthday following the completion of 40 years service. In reality, this may well prove to be on the high side…

If the partners decide to pay a lower funding rate, based on the theory that only some of the male members will retire after completing 40 years service…then that is their decision… Our quotations however, represent the extreme case and these are our recommended funding rates… A compromise rate may well prove to be acceptable and as you mentioned during our conversation last month, this may well mean that the scheme is not fully funded”. 

12. Following a meeting of the Employer’s Staff Committee on 2 December 1987, the Employer chose a funding rate of 10.9%. The notes of the meeting indicate that the Employer was guided in its decision by its financial adviser who considered NU to be “unduly cautious” and recommended the rate of 10.9%, providing it was reviewed again in April 1989.

13. The recommended rate in the valuation at 6 April 1989 was 9.4%. An internal memorandum of the Employer’s, dated 21 July 1989, recommends an employer’s contribution rate of 10%, “in order to give us some cushion for the future”.

14. On 28 June 1990, the Trustees returned to NU a signed copy of the 1988 rule amendments (drafted by NU) which gave effect to the benefit changes from 6 April 1988.

15. At a Trustees’ meeting held on 8 October 1990, attended by NU, it was agreed that there would be an Employer’s contribution holiday. In May 1991, NU confirmed by letter to the Employer: “we are pleased to advise you that it is possible to continue the contribution holiday until September 1991, at which stage there will still be a surplus in the scheme.”

16. Minutes of a Trustees’ meeting, held on 11 July 1992 and attended by NU, make it clear that the decision to take a contribution holiday was motivated principally by the perceived need to reduce the scheme surplus (calculated at that time by NU at £264,000) before it became “permanently locked” into the fund by the operation of the Social Security Act 1990. The minutes refer to “clear advice” from NU that the contribution holiday should continue for the foreseeable future and at least until April 1992. The Employer was aware that contributions would increase “significantly” after “A day”, which was expected to be around January 1994.

17. The valuation at 6 April 1992 contained a recommended funding rate, to provide pension benefits only, of 6.4%. The Employer resolved to continue its contribution holiday in light of confirmation given by NU that the fund was in surplus by £150,000. The Employer decided to start to accrue for contributions, at a rate of 10%, from October 1992 even if the contribution holiday continued beyond that date.

18. In a letter dated 29 June 1993, NU said to the Employer that the actuaries had “looked at the scheme and concluded that it would be in order to have a further year’s premium holiday from 6 April 1993 to 5 April 1994.”

19. In a Trustees’ meeting of 22 April 1994, NU recommended a rate of 7.8%, but the Trustees believed that a slightly higher rate would be desirable to allow for future flexibility. A rate of 8% was adopted and it was agreed that a further £55,000 would be paid to the fund.

20. The next valuation was due on 6 April 1995 and included a recommended employer contribution rate of 6.9% (for pension benefits only). The Employer continued to contribute 8%.

21. A new actuary, employed by NU, as was the previous actuary, assumed responsibility for the scheme in mid-1995.

22. In August 1995, the Employer asked NU to provide some funding information to help make a decision about closing the Scheme to new entrants. NU said in reply that the funding rate would be 8.3%, instead of the 6.9% previously quoted. The Trustees’ meeting minutes of 15 January 1996 show that the Trustees were to recommend to the Employer that the Scheme be closed to new members and that the rate of 8%, currently in payment, should continue.

23. On 11 March 1996, NU wrote to the Trustees with two sets of suggested “up to date rules” but no action was taken to implement them.

24. At a Trustees’ meeting of 19 September 1996, NU’s actuary explained the new method of valuation to be used, given that the Scheme was closed. He said the fund was showing a surplus of £250,000. The Trustees agreed to recommend a new employer funding rate of 10% and NU’s actuary confirmed that this would be acceptable.

25. The Scheme received a payment from NU in July 1997 of around £307,000. This represented the value of the shares allocated to the Scheme as part of NU’s demutualisation.

26. At a Trustees’ meeting of 10 July 1997, it was noted that there was, by then, an additional surplus in the fund as a result of NU’s flotation. NU was asked to report on the outcome of making various benefit enhancements, using some of this surplus. At the meeting, NU’s actuary said that all of the funding tests that he had applied “produced a well funded scheme”. It was agreed that the funding rate should continue at 10%.

27. The Trustees agreed, in a meeting in November 1997, to use £120,000 of the surplus in the fund to enhance benefits, according with the wishes of the Employer. The benefit enhancements were:

27.1. A change in accrual rate for past contributions from sixtieths to fifty-sixths (cost £70,000);

27.2. Addition of escalation of 1.25% on pre-1997 benefits  for members with potential to receive the maximum pension of two thirds of final remuneration (cost £45,000); and

27.3. A one-off payment to existing pensioners (cost £4,500).
28. In October 1998, NU’s actuary spoke to the Employer ahead of publication of the triennial valuation of the Scheme as at 6 April 1998. The note of the conversation records that the actuary said that:

28.1. There was a surplus in the fund of around £432,000;

28.2. He was happy that the Employer continued with the 10% funding rate, which would be adequate assuming the surplus was used over a 20 year period; and

28.3. A funding rate of 10.6% was the one his calculations actually showed, taking into account the surplus over 38 years.

29. In a Trustees’ meeting in December 1998, the 6 April valuation was discussed. This revealed a surplus of £431,000 and, taking this surplus into account, the recommended funding rate was within a range from 9.4% to 11.2%. The Trustees opted to maintain the 10% rate and stated their objective to maintain a surplus of assets over liabilities of 110% to 115%.

30. On 16 April 1999, NU queried with the Trustees whether early retirement under Rule 7 was at the Trustees’ discretion or as of right. The Trustees were unable to answer the question, saying that there was no available correspondence referring to this matter. In response NU said, in a letter dated 25 October 1999:

“Please find enclosed a copy of an announcement that appears to have been prepared in July 1987. This announcement appears to say that upon completion of 40 years of pensionable service the member will be allowed to early retire without the application of the early retirement factor.

Unless I hear otherwise from you, I will therefore assume that this benefit is given as of right.

My colleagues in the administration team advised me that it is not possible to provide costs for the individuals affected by the above as these would be done on an individual basis when the members retire…”

31. The minutes of a Trustees’ meeting held on 15 October 1999, record that the actuary reported a surplus in the fund of £374,000. He recommended a funding rate between 10.2% and 11.6%. The Trustees agreed to maintain the current rate of 10% with a review after 12 months.

32. On 10 November 1999, NU issued the Trustees with two further sets of revised rules for them to consider with their legal advisers. The Trustees commented on those on 29 February 2000. In their letter, the Trustees referred to the effect of Rule 7(ii) saying that they had been talking with NU “regarding the dates on which [two members] can retire on full pension (without the early retirement factor applying)”.

33. In a Trustees’ meeting of 23 October 2000, the NU actuary explained the new valuation method applied and that, on that basis, there was a surplus in the fund of £420,000. He thought that the current funding rate of 10% would be adequate and should be reviewed again in 2001.

34. On 3 November 2000, NU wrote two letters to the Trustees:

34.1. The first was signed by the Scheme actuary and stated:

“The actuarial valuations which have been provided so far have not made any allowance for the fact that an early retirement factor will not be applied for members who have completed more than 40 years’ pensionable service. This is a result of the administration records not taking account of the rule amendment which was signed by the employer and trustees.

Only three members can complete 40 years’ pensionable service in the scheme…

If [they] were to exercise their option immediately the increased cost resulting from not applying the early retirement pension would be approximately £320,000…This would reduce the surplus as at 6 April 2000 to £100,000 and increase the employer funding rate by over 3% if the surplus was spread over 10 years. If the early retirement option is not exercised…the surplus and recommended employer contribution rates in my recent valuation at 6 April 2000 will be unchanged.”

34.2. The second letter was signed by NU’s senior documentation administrator and stated:

“The current rules state that a member who has completed 40 years’ Total Pensionable Service will be entitled to request a pension based on the paid-up pension a member would have been entitled to had the member left service on that date.

Please find enclosed a Rule Amendment to this effect which was signed 13 June 1990. I agree with you that the draft Pensions Act version of the Rule issued by ourselves earlier this year could be made even clearer in this respect.”

35. The Employer, Trustees and NU personnel held a meeting specifically to discuss the letters from NU: 

35.1. The actuary said that the Scheme’s rules were clear that members with 40 years’ service could retire earlier than the Scheme’s normal retirement age without a reduction in their pension. He had not previously been aware of this rule and none of the actuarial valuations prepared since 1988 had taken it into account. The liability that he had set out in his letter of 3 November applied to two members so the estimated cost of £320,000 did not take the third member into account; 

35.2. NU’s administration manager said that the rule had not been brought to the actuary’s notice because the provision did not appear on individual members’ records. He pointed out that the liability to the Scheme was contingent upon the three affected members exercising their option to retire; and

35.3. The Employer said that it had made important commercial decisions based on Scheme valuations provided by NU, in particular the benefit enhancement in 1997. Had it been aware of the additional potential liability it was unlikely that those decisions would have been taken. The Employer would be looking to NU to make good the cost of providing unreduced early retirement benefits for the three members.
36. Following the meeting, NU’s actuary wrote to the Employer on 16 November 2000. He said that the cost of providing retirement benefits for the third member not already accounted for would be £57,500. He also revised the cost of providing benefits for the other two members to £400,000, but pointed out that the actual cost could not be known until the retirement option was exercised.

The Expert’s Report

37. The Employer commissioned an independent expert report from a firm of actuaries. The report’s purpose was to calculate the additional liability that would fall on the Employer as a result of the rule change not being properly taken into account in the valuations issued between 1988 and 2001.

38. The author of the report (the Expert) indicated that there were two approaches to assessing quantum:

38.1. The first was to calculate what the contributions should have been and then to accumulate them at a rate of return appropriate to the way the pension scheme funds were invested. However, he rejected this on the grounds of cost and the paucity of the data; and

38.2. The second approach was to make an estimate of the cost of the additional benefits which had not been funded for in the past. The Expert recommended “using actuarial assumptions as to the course of future events that are of the same nature as those the actuary would have used in the past when calculating contribution rates”. He said that the advantages of this approach are it is capable of assessment and also represents the current “best estimate” of the cost of the extra benefits. This approach “removes past assumptions as to the course of events and replaces them with the actuality as it has been up to today.” The Expert applied this approach in his calculations and the Employer relies upon it.
39. The Expert calculated the costs to the Employer as follows:

	Additional benefits for seven members who had not yet attained 40 years’ service
	£60,158

	Additional salary paid as an incentive to the two members who had attained 40 years’ service to remain in service, plus employer’s NIC liability and pension costs
	£259,759

	Estimated extra employer contributions due
	£196, 617

	Value of “missed” contributions plus investment returns (see Appendix for full details)
	£319,917


SUBMISSIONS 

The Employer

40. It is submitted on the Employer’s behalf that NU’s actuarial valuations between 1988 and 2000 did not take the change to Rule 7(ii) into account. 

41. The Employer contends that, if it had received correct information, then it would have made additional contributions between 1988 and 2000 to meet the liability. It makes the point that some of that cost would have been met by partners of the firm who have since left the partnership and their share of the cost must be borne by the existing partners. 

42. The Employer now has an additional statutory liability to fund the Scheme. This includes the lost investment growth to 2000 which is: £319,917 (missed contributions and investment return) less £196,617 (missed contributions) which amounts to £123,300. 
43. Further, the total missed contributions (£196,617) includes a sum of  £84,092.04 which represents contributions that are not recoverable from retired partners and is therefore an additional cost to current partners. The Employer does not consider that its loss should be offset by the demutualisation bonus of £307,000 paid to the Scheme in 1997.
44. In the alternative, the Employer claims that, acting under a misapprehension as to the existence of a healthy surplus in the fund, it made benefit improvements costing some £163,500 that it would not otherwise have made. In addition, this sum would have been attracting investment returns and these have been calculated by the Expert to be £42,657.
45. The Employer has asked me to make good the loss on one of the two bases set out above. It considers that any remedy should include investment returns that would have been earned since the Expert’s Report was issued in 2002, rather than interest. The Employer will then use that compensation to make the necessary payments into the Scheme. It also seeks a further contribution from NU in the sum of £54,970.82 in respect of benefits due to four retired members of the Scheme to compensate them for underpayments, as their transfer values and pensions did not reflect the 1987 Rule change. Furthermore, the Employer has asked for reimbursement of its legal and actuarial costs, totalling £28,600.

46. The Employer maintains that it was entitled to rely on the usual certificates to the effect that the actuarial reports were based on information contained in NU’s records.

47. In commenting on my provisional conclusions, the Employer suggested that it was unnecessary for me to make any direction conditional upon the Employer’s action since the Employer already has a legal duty to fund the Scheme as required.

Norwich Union

48. NU’s position is that the Employer was fully informed about the impact of the rule amendment on the Scheme’s funding rate through correspondence with NU and being in possession of draft rule amendments. NU believes that the Employer decided not to follow NU’s recommendations about funding and instead paid a lower rate as recommended by its financial adviser. 

49. NU accepts that, following the 1988 Rule 7 amendment, “the administration records should have been altered to take account of the fact that members who had completed more than 40 years’ pensionable service have the right to retire below the Normal Pensionable Age of 63 with no early retirement factor being applied. As a result the tri-annual actuarial reports on the scheme from at least April 1992 failed fully to reflect the benefit basis of the scheme”. However, it contends that the Employer had a duty to study those reports to ensure that they reflected the correct benefit base.

50. NU also maintains that it did not cause the alleged loss because the Employer had made a conscious decision not to fund the Scheme fully. In addition, it maintains that it cannot be held liable for losses covered by the retired partners’ indemnity as that was a matter relating to the Employer’s internal administration of which it had no knowledge. Its contract was with the Scheme not with the Employer.

51. In relation to the Expert’s Report, NU has accepted that the first approach to assessing the level of missed contributions and subsequent growth, summarised at paragraph 38.1 above, is not practical. However, NU criticises the methodology adopted by the Expert, summarised at paragraph 38.2. It argues:

51.1. The estimate of the cost of benefits now will produce a higher figure than would have resulted from the advice that should have been given at the time since actual demographic and economic experience has been less favourable than even the conservative assumptions used during the 1990s; and
51.2. The Expert’s method of arriving at the missed contributions is arbitrary. 

CONCLUSIONS

The alleged maladministration

52. It is not disputed that NU’s suggested funding rate failed to take account of the 1988 Rule 7 amendment. It appears that this was the consequence of NU’s failure to update administrative records. As a result, NU’s actuaries did not have an up-to-date version of the Rules on which to base their reports. In my opinion that was maladministration.
53. NU has suggested that the Employer should have realised from reading the actuarial reports that they had been produced on an incorrect basis. It is true that some passages of the reports suggested that no Member could retire before Normal Retirement Age whereas the 1998 Rule 7 amendment clearly permitted early retirement in certain circumstances. However, NU had a fundamental responsibility to produce accurate actuarial reports upon which the Employer was entitled to rely.  Whilst it is true that the Employer might have to accept some responsibility if it failed to notice a blindingly obvious mistake, I do not consider that to be the situation here, and NU’s failure to take account of the Rule Amendment is not diminished by the fact that the Employer failed to notice the error. Once the Employer and the Trustees had provided NU with all the appropriate information they were entitled to rely on NU’s expertise. I do not regard the fact that NU had no formal contract with the Employer as relevant.

54. NU has also suggested that, if the Trustees had responded to its proposed Rule update in 1996, the error would have been noticed. Had the Rules been adopted, a standard format might have replaced the 1988 Rule 7 amendment and the actuarial reports would have reflected that. In my view that argument is, however, too tenuous.
Quantification of loss

55. As the Expert pointed out, it is not easy to quantify the loss flowing from NU’s maladministration. However, where maladministration has occurred, my aim so far as possible, is to place a party who has suffered loss as a result, in the position it would have occupied but for the maladministration.
56. The position as regards the retired partners has figured in the submissions made to me in regard to quantum. However, in my view, it is unduly simplistic to say that the current partners face an additional cost which would in part have been borne by former partners. Firstly, any agreement with outgoing partners as regards any responsibility they might have for latent costs or losses is a matter between the respective partners. Secondly, the partnership, and the partners at the time including those now retired, will have benefited from the greater profitability achieved because the contributions were not paid. And lastly, had contributions been paid, the partnership would have incurred a reduced taxation liability. For all these reasons I do not propose making any allowance for the fact that there may have been changes within the partnership over the period in question.

57. However, the fact of the matter is that the Employer was misled with regard to the position of the Scheme, what benefits were affordable and the appropriate level of Employer’s contributions. As a result, contributions were not paid into the Scheme which otherwise would have been.  It is the loss resulting from the non-payment of those contributions at the time which I regard as flowing from NU’s maladministration and which, therefore, NU must make good. My reasoning is explained more fully below.
The first submission as to loss

58. The Employer has been advised that the loss to the Scheme in investment growth amounted to £123,300 as at 2002. NU argues that, on the basis of the Employer’s decisions not to accept its funding advice in 1988-91, and the decision to take a contribution holiday in 1990-2, the Employer would have ignored the correct advice had it been given. In my view the Employer’s internal memorandum of 1989, and the minutes of July 1991, undermine that argument and I have noted that the contribution holiday was taken with NU’s concurrence. Moreover, I have seen no evidence that the Employer’s own decisions on funding caused any shortfall.

59. I consider that, on the balance of probabilities, if NU had provided the correct information, the Employer would have taken the appropriate action in respect of additional contributions. I have considered whether, even with the additional burden, the Employer might have taken a contribution holiday in the years in which one was actually taken. The prime reason for that holiday was the coming into force of the Social Security Act 1990. However, it is plain that the Employer is diligent in its funding of the Scheme, and I am prepared to accept that, on the balance of probabilities, no contribution holiday would have been taken and contributions would, as a matter of course, have been made in 1990, 1991 and 1992.
60. Equally, I consider there is some merit in NU’s argument that the Expert’s valuation of the additional contributions and the investment return on them should be reduced because the assumptions on which it was based were arrived at with the benefit of hindsight. However, it is extremely difficult, if not impossible, to calculate now the extra contributions that would have been made but for the maladministration. Further, I have no sound basis for determining a reduction factor. Therefore, I accept that the Expert’s calculation is the best guide to assessing the loss of investment growth on missed contributions as per the attached table.
61. There is no basis for me to place responsibility for the actual contributions with NU. It remains for the Employer to fund the relevant employer’s contributions (See column in Appendix: “Estimated extra employer contributions due”).
The second submission as to loss

62. The second submission is that the benefit enhancements awarded in 1997 would not have been awarded had the Employer and the Trustees known the true position. I accept that, as a result of maladministration by NU, it was believed that the surplus was greater than it actually was and that, had the true position been known, the benefit enhancements might not have been granted or might have been less generous. However, I cannot say with sufficient certainty that the benefit enhancements would not have been granted in any event, especially given the windfall from the demutualisation of NU. My finding in paragraph 60 above seeks to establish the position as it would have been but for NU’s maladministration and I will not direct NU to meet the cost of the enhanced benefits.
The four retired Members

63. So far as the four retired members are concerned, this further head of claim appears not to have been included in the Expert’s report. My finding in paragraph 60 implicitly covers this head as the Scheme will be sufficiently funded such that the Trustees can make these payments without loss.

Costs

64. I turn to the Employer’s request that its legal and actuarial costs be reimbursed. The majority of cases brought to my office are such that the applicant, although they may choose to do so, does not need to obtain professional representation. My usual practice therefore is not to direct reimbursement of such costs. However, if a party has been forced to incur reasonable professional costs which it would not otherwise have done, I will so direct. It is apparent that the matters brought to me by the Employer are particularly complex. I accept that the Employer could not have presented its complaint to me without professional assistance and therefore that NU should pay such reasonable costs as were incurred in connection with:

64.1. Preparing and presenting the Employer’s complaint to me (including the Expert’s Report);

64.2. Responding to submissions from NU; and

64.3. Commenting on my Notification of Preliminary Conclusions.

The appropriate directions
65. This complaint is brought by the Employer and has focussed upon the loss that the Employer argues it has suffered as a result of NU’s maladministration. However, it is clear that it is the Scheme, rather than the Employer, which in the first place has suffered loss as a result of the maladministration – most notably as regards the loss of growth on the contributions the Employer would otherwise have paid. Losses to the Scheme only become costs to the Employer to the extent that the Employer is now called upon to contribute more than it would otherwise have done.
66. In the circumstances, the appropriate direction is for NU to remedy its maladministration by making good the loss to the Scheme. Section 151(2) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 provides that the Pensions Ombudsman may direct any person responsible for the management of the scheme “to take, or refrain from taking, such steps as he may specify.” and I so direct NU below. My Direction includes an allowance for interest, payable from the date of the Expert’s calculations, on the payment to be made by NU. I have taken account of the Employer’s comments in paragraph 45 above, but I consider it appropriate, in all the circumstances, to direct the payment of interest, rather than amounts relating to further investment growth. This is in part having regard to the observations in paragraph 60 above about the basis of calculation of loss, and in part in recognition of the fact that the Employer has had the opportunity since this matter arose, to make good the relevant contributions and so enable the Scheme to benefit from growth, as indeed it has been doing.
67. I am mindful of the Employer’s comments about making NU’s payments contingent upon the Employer making good its contributions. I still consider that this is the appropriate course of action. I consider it equitable that NU should be able, if it so wishes, to make its payment beforehand, so as to minimise interest. My Direction below seeks to afford them that facility.
DIRECTION

68. I direct that:
68.1. Within 28 days of NU receiving confirmation in writing that the Employer has paid or will pay into the Scheme the missed Employer’s contributions due as per the table attached, NU shall pay into the Scheme £123,300, such sum representing the investment return on those extra Employer’s contributions, with compound interest, at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks, to be calculated on a daily basis from 1 April 2002 (the date of the Expert’s calculations) to the date of payment.; and

68.2. Within 14 days of the Employer informing NU of its costs incurred on the basis set out in paragraph 64 above, NU shall pay to the Employer those reasonable costs. In the event that the parties are not able to agree what are reasonable costs, I will be prepared to consider that dispute separate to the matters herein determined. 
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
26 June 2008

Extract from Expert’s Report, dated 24 July 2002
	ALLOCATION OF PAST CONTRIBUTION SAVINGS

	Year ending
	Total pensionable salaries

£
	Estimated extra employer contributions due

£
	Average annual return to date
	With investment return to date

£

	30/09/1989
	621,000
	 8,530
	9.3%
	25,778

	30/09/1990
	  970,850
	13,335
	9.3%
	36,890

	30/09/1991
	1,137,058
	15,618
	8.7%
	37,669

	30/09/1992
	1,067,100
	14,657
	7.6%
	29,402

	30/09/1993
	1,201,850
	16,508
	6.8%
	28,774

	30/09/1994
	1,320,950
	18,144
	6.0%
	28,172

	30/09/1995
	1,287,000
	17,678
	5.6%
	25,159

	30/09/1996
	1,268,975
	17,430
	5.2%
	22,979

	30/09/1997
	1,294,975
	17,787
	4.8%
	21,926

	30/09/1998
	1,403,325
	19,276
	4.4%
	22,400

	30/09/1999
	1,405,175
	19,301
	4.1%
	21,324

	30/09/2000
	1,336,170
	18,353
	3.9%
	19,444

	Totals

	
	196,617
	
	319,917
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